506476886 01/29/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6523662

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND	01/29/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TEX-TECH INDUSTRIES, INC.	
Street Address:	ONE CITY CENTER, 11TH FLOOR	
City:	PORTLAND	
State/Country:	MAINE	
Postal Code:	04101	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	7101818		
Patent Number:	7631405		
PCT Number:	US2003028197		
Application Number:	14985897		
PCT Number:	US2016065627		
Application Number:	16287288		
Patent Number:	10550500		
Application Number:	16726634		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)864-8999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-864-8467

Email: riordana@ballardspahr.com
Correspondent Name: BALLARD SPAHR LLP
Address Line 1: 1735 MARKET STREET
Address Line 2: ATTN: ZACHARY GORMAN

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00357508
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ZACHARY GORMAN
SIGNATURE:	/ZACHARY GORMAN/

506476886 PATENT REEL: 055078 FRAME: 0156

DATE SIGNED:	01/29/2021
Total Attachments: 4	
source=Partial_Release_Bank_of_Irelar	nd#page1.tif
source=Partial_Release_Bank_of_Irelar	nd#page2.tif
ource=Partial_Release_Bank_of_Ireland#page3.tif	
source=Partial_Release_Bank_of_Irelar	nd#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 055078 FRAME: 0157

PARTIAL RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This PARTIAL RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Partial Release") is made as of January 29, 2021, by THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND, as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of TEX-TECH INDUSTRIES, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain First Lien Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of August 24, 2017, by and among the grantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent (as heretofore amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement"), and (ii) that certain First Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of August 24, 2017, by and between the Grantor and the Collateral Agent (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"; all capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement), the Grantor granted the Collateral Agent a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents of the Grantor, including those Patents identified on Schedule A attached hereto (the "IP Security Interest");

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 1, 2017 at Reel 043748, Frame 0378;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Collateral Agent release, and the Collateral Agent is willing to release, subject to the terms hereof, its security interest solely with respect to the Patents set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Released Patents").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration previously tendered by the Grantor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, does hereby agree as follows:

- 1. As of the date hereof, the Collateral Agent does hereby terminate, release and discharge any and all security interests granted under the Intellectual Property Security Agreement that it may have in, to and under the Released Patents, solely with respect to the Released Patents. As of the date hereof, any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in such Released Patents shall hereby terminate, cease and become void. As of the date hereof, the Collateral Agent hereby assigns, transfers and conveys any and all right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in such Released Patents to the Grantor.
- This Partial Release is applicable only and solely with respect to the Released Patents and to no other Collateral arising under the Security Agreement and/or the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (such other Collateral, the "Retained Collateral"). The Collateral Agent retains all security interests, liens, rights, titles and interests pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent under the Security Agreement and the Intellectual Property Security Agreement with respect to all such Retained Collateral, and the Collateral Agent's security interests, liens, rights, titles and interests in and to such Retained Collateral shall not, and shall not be deemed to, be impaired, interrupted or otherwise modified in any respect by this Partial Release. The Security Agreement and the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with their terms.
- 3. The Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable governmental authority to record this Partial Release.

AmericasActive:14137866.2

- 4. At the request and sole expense of the Grantor, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions necessary to carry out the purposes of this Partial Release.
- 5. This Partial Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature page follows]

AmericasActive:14137866.2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has executed this Partial Release by its proper officers thereunto duly authorized.

THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND, as Collateral Agent

Name:

Manus O'Callaghan

Title:

Director

By: Edward l. Boyle
Name: Managing Director

Name: Managing Direct
Title: 28 January 2021

REEL: 055078 FRAME: 0160

Schedule A

Released Patents

Appl. / Pub. / Patent No.	Country	Title	Applicant/Assignee	Inventors	Filing Date	Priority Date & Appl. No.
7101818	US	Enhanced energy absorbing materials	Tex-Tech, Industries, Inc.	PRICE ALLEN L; ERB JR DAVID F; RITTER ERIC D	09/10/2003	09/10/2002 60/409,225
7631405 (Div. of '818 Patent)	US	Enhanced energy absorbing materials	Tex-Tech, Industries, Inc.	PRICE ALLEN L; ERB JR DAVID F; RITTER ERIC D	06/13/2006	09/10/2002 60/409,225
2004/109213 2504631 1579167 60341543 1579167 1579167 1579167 1579167 566354 1579167 2391269	WIPO: CA EP DE FR IT TR IE AT GB ES	Enhanced energy absorbing materials	Tex-Tech, Industries, Inc.	PRICE ALLEN L; ERB DAVID F JR; RITTER ERIC D; MONTGOMERY ELIZA L; BARTER ERIC A	09/10/2003	09/10/2002 60/409,225
20170191803	US	Ballistic materials incorporating spunlaced nonwovens	Tex-Tech, Industries, Inc.	PRICE ALLEN L; BRAHMS DAVID; JANCO SCOTT; MUSCIANO COURTNEY; GRAVEL ROBERT; BARTER ERIC A; LANGLEY MATT; STAHL JAMES; GALLACHER VINCENT	12/31/2015	N/A
2017116649 2016380794 3009859 3397475	WIPO: AU CA EP	Ballistic materials incorporating spunlaced nonwovens	Tex-Tech, Industries, Inc.	PRICE ALLEN L; BRAHMS DAVID; JANCO SCOTT; MUSCIANO COURTNEY; GRAVEL ROBERT; BARTER ERIC A; LANGLEY MATT; STAHL JAMES; GALLACHER VINCENT	12/08/2016	12/31/2015 14/985,897 (20171091803)
20200025530 (Cont. of 20160202024)	US	Denier gradient core matrix ballistic material	Tex-Tech, Industries, Inc.	GRAVEL ROBERT; JANCO SCOTT; MUSCIANO COURTNEY; PRICE ALLEN L	02/27/2019	12/3/2014 62/086,917
10,550,500	US	Puncture resistant material	Tex-Tech, Industries, Inc.	ERB DAVID F JR; BARTER ERIC A	11/13/2015	05/24/2013 61/827,326
2020/0131676	US	Puncture resistant material	Tex-Tech, Industries, Inc.	ERB DAVID F JR; BARTER ERIC A	12/24/2019	05/24/2013 61/827,326

AmericasActive:14137866.2

RECORDED: 01/29/2021

PATENT REEL: 055078 FRAME: 0161